u s e r  d o c u m e n t a t i o n
TFT/PAN104IS-F1
TFT/PAN121IS-F1
TFT/PAN150IS-F1
TFT/PAN190IS-F1
Document order code: DOC/PANxxxIS-F1E
Revision Date Author Modification
1.0 20.04.2011 T. Minder Original Release

ordered additionally or downloaded under www.syslogic.com :
Accessories
Order code Type designation Description
IRTouchAPI_Manual_Win32 Touch driver software Driver software for touch API
IRTouchDriver_Manual_Win32 Touch driver software Driver software for touch WinXP
IRTouchDriver_Manual_WinCE Touch driver software Driver software for touch WinCE
CPN/ATLINK-2F-3M Serial cable AT-Link Cable, 3.0m, 2x DSUB9
female
CPN/DVIMDVIMSL-2M DVI cable DVI-D to DVI-D Single Link Cable
2m
PSU/DR24V60W-1P Power supply DIN rail power supply 24VDC, 60W
 Front foil On request
Tab. 3 TFT-Panel accessories
2.5. Features
Feature Note
Screen Graphic Size 10.4”, 12.1”, 15”, 19”
Type TFT 256K Colors
Resolution 10.4”
12.1”
15.0”
19.0”
800 x 600 (SVGA)
800 x 600 (SVGA)
1024 x 768 (XGA)
1280 x 1024 (SXGA)
TFT-Panel Device types
Order code Type designation Flat screen Mounting type
TFT/PAN104IS-F1 TFT-Panel 10.4” IR 10.4” SVGA Flush mounting
TFT/PAN121IS-F1 TFT-Panel 12.1” IR 12.1” SVGA Flush mounting
TFT/PAN150IS-F1 TFT-Panel 15.0” IR 15.0” XGA Flush mounting
TFT/PAN190IS-F1 TFT-Panel 19.0” IR 19.0” SXGA Flush mounting
TFT/PANxxxIS: user documentation
DOC/PANxxxIS-1FE; V1.0
© Syslogic Datentechnik AG, CH-5405 Baden-Dättwil, Switzerland, http://www.syslogic.com 12/37
Touch Infrared touch
Resolution
10.4”
12.1”
15.0”
19.0”
81 x 61
92 x 70
115 x 87
143 x 115
Interfaces DVI
Power supply
Touch interface
Type
Type
Type
Single Channel DVI-D
24VDC
RS232
Tab. 4 Features
TFT/PANxxxIS: user documentation
DOC/PANxxxIS-1FE; V1.0
© Syslogic Datentechnik AG, CH-5405 Baden-Dättwil, Switzerland, http://www.syslogic.com 13/37
3 Commissioning
3.1. Overview of terminals
10.4”- 19” infrared versions:
Fig. 1 Overview of terminals
No. Element Description
1 Touch Chap. Touch terminal
2 Video Chap. The DVI interface
3 Diagnostic LED Chap. Diagnostics LED
4 24V power supply Chap. 24V power supply terminal for Panels
5 Rotary switch Chap. Rotary switch
Tab. 5 overview of terminals
3.2. 24V power supply terminal for panels
The TFT-Panel is a device compliant with protection class 3. The system must be fed with an
SELV 24VDC (safety extra-low voltage) supply. The maximum breaking capacity of the fuse
must be observed. The power supply is not electrically isolated. The 0V terminal is directly
connected to the housing potential. The power supply is fuse protected. The device is protected
against reverse polarity, however, operation is only possible when the device is connected
correctly.
The relevant national regulations must be observed when connecting the TFT-Panel.
The connection should be made as follows:
– The cross-section of the power supply cable must be between 0.75mm² and
2.5mm²
– A lead or wire can be used for the connection
– The current consumption must be taken into account for the power supply.
– The functional ground is not compulsory for operation. It may help to prevent
interference and potential differences.
Fig. 2 Plug connector: 3pin Phoenix MSTB2.5/3-
GF-5.08, RM 5.08mm, Phönix Order No. 1776511
4 5 1 2 3
24VDC
reserved
0V
TFT/PANxxxIS: user documentation
DOC/PANxxxIS-1FE; V1.0
© Syslogic Datentechnik AG, CH-5405 Baden-Dättwil, Switzerland, http://www.syslogic.com 14/37
!!
1  2  3  4  5
6 7 8 9
 If the polarity is reversed and a 0V connection is added at the same time, e.g.
GND connection of the COM1 interface, the leakage current will flow across